

No. 20-13414

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BLACK VOTERS MATTER FUND, MEGAN GORDON, and PENELOPE
REID

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of
Georgia, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1489
Hon. Amy Totenberg

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS BLACK VOTERS
MATTER FUND, MEGAN GORDON, AND PENELOPE REID**

Sean J. Young
Georgia Bar No: 790399
Rahul Garabadu
Georgia Bar No: 553777
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC.
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 30357
Tel: (678) 981-5295

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Appeal No. 20-13414
Black Voters Matter Fund et al. v. Raffensperger et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure StatementC-1

Table of Authorities iii

Argument..... 1

I. CHARGING VOTERS POSTAL FEES TO VOTE BY MAIL VIOLATES THE TWENTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT.....4

A. The Postal Fee Requirement is a “Tax,” Not a “Penalty,” for Purposes of the Twenty-Fourth Amendment.5

1. The postal fee requirement is a “tax” even if a voter “chooses” to pay it.....7

2. The postal fee requirement is a “tax” because it is imposed by the government.....9

3. The postal fee requirement is a “tax” because there is no “service fee” exemption to the Twenty-Fourth Amendment....11

4. The postal fee requirement is a “tax” even if it doesn’t go directly to the IRS.12

B. The Postal Fee Requirement “Abridges” the Right to Vote.14

1. The postal fee requirement “abridges” the right to vote even if free alternatives exist.15

2. The postal fee requirement “abridges” the right to vote regardless of *McDonald’s* Equal Protection holding and legislative history.16

3. The abridgment can be cured simply by not requiring postal fees.20

C. The Postal Fee Requirement Abridges the Right to Vote “By Reason of” the Voter’s “Failure to Pay.”21

II. CHARGING VOTERS POSTAL FEES TO VOTE BY MAIL VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.24

A. Georgia’s Unconstitutional Discrimination Amongst Mail-In Voters is Not Cured by Equal Treatment of In-Person Voters.25

B. Georgia’s Unconstitutional Discrimination is Between Mail-In Voters Who Pay the Postal Fee and Mail-In Voters Who Do Not Pay It.....26

C. Georgia’s Unconstitutional Discrimination is Not Saved by *McDonald*.27

Certificate of Compliance29

Certificate of Service30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Bidart Bros. v. Cal. Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)	8-9
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	19
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 971 P.2d 679 (Colo. App. 1998).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	24
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	passim
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	3-4, 24, 26
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Adams</i> , 40 B.R. 545 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	11
<i>In re Lorber Industries of California, Inc.</i> , 675 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1982)	8

<i>In re Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 975 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	passim
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 6, 9
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906).....	10, 11, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Trading Co. of N. Am. v. Bristol Twp. Auth.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975).....	10, 13

Statutes and Rules

39 U.S.C. § 101(d)	6
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-233(b)	1
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-234(c)	1

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(a)1, 24

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385(b).....2, 22

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-417(a)2

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, *Reading Law* (2012) 13, 15, 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)14

Ga. Const. Art. 2, § 1, ¶ I.....18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV24

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV passim

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4.....18
